Dear editor and reviewers, 
Thank you for the relevant feedback. Below, are all the comments from the editorial and the peer reviewers addressed individually.
Best regards, 

Ariadna Carol Illa

REBUTTAL LETTER
Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use. 
A general revision of the manuscript has taken place.
2. Please revise your title; usually anaesthesia, although important in many animal studies, is not focused on in the video and especially in the title. 
It is an interesting point. Traditionally, survival bleeding models in haemophilia have been conducted without anaesthesia, and even though there is a switch to using models under anaesthesia; it cannot be assumed that it is always under those conditions. Therefore, the title should emphasize the fact that the model is conducted under anaesthesia.
3. Please use the period to indicate decimal and not comma, e.g., 0.9% NaCl (Table of Materials) not 0,9% NaCl.: 
The change has been made in the Table of Materials and reviewed in the article.
4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. For example: Lysebio etc 
The changes have been made and as well properly referenced in the Table of Materials.
5. Being a video based journal, JoVE authors must be very specific when it comes to the humane treatment of animals. Regarding animal treatment in the protocol, please add the following information to the text:
a) Please mention how proper anesthetization is confirmed.
b) Please specify the use of vet ointment on eyes to prevent dryness while under anesthesia.
The changes have been applied on protocol sections 2.4. and 2.5.
6. Please revise the text, especially in the protocol, to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.). 
The protocol has been revised for personal pronouns.
7. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.
The protocol has been reviewed and the respective changes annotated.
8. The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol (e.g., section 1) to the introduction or Discussion. 
The first section of the protocol has been moved to the introduction.
9. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. Please add more specific details (e.g., button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
Further details in the protocol has been added, specifically regarding the treatment of samples.
10. Please format the manuscript as: paragraph Indentation: 0 for both left and right and special: none, Line spacings: single. Please include a single line space between each step, substep and note in the protocol section. Please use Calibri 12 points and one-inch margins on all the side. Please include a ONE LINE SPACE between each protocol step and then HIGHLIGHT up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video.
The mentioned format has been changed into the manuscript.
11. Please add any limitations of this method to your discussion section.
The model limitations have been further described in the discussion.
On one hand, the TVT model produces a venous-only bleeding, and therefore the procoagulant doses needed might not be reflective of a severe arterial injury, in which a higher dose would be needed. Therefore, another bleeding model should be used, as for example the tail clip model.
On the other hand, this model requires reproducible technical skills. The initial cut and the challenge to prevent platelet aggregation on the injury side can vary depending on the operator, therefore it is very important to standardize the methodology so there is less uncontrolled variability.
12. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source (ITALICS). Volume (BOLD) (Issue), FirstPage–LastPage (YEAR).] For 6 and more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please include volume and issue numbers for all references, and do not abbreviate the journal names. Make sure all references have page numbers or if early online publication, include doi. 
All the references have been updated following these guidelines.
13. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material. 
Changes has been made.


Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
Ariadna et al refined tail vein transection (TVT) bleeding model in anaesthetized hemophilia mice, and proved the assay as a sensitive in vivo method for assessment of haemophilic bleeding in a standardized and humane manner. What's more, this optimized TVT bleeding model used blood loss and bleeding time as endpoints, refining other models and avoiding death as an endpoint. This manuscript describe a protocol that will be of interest to other scientists, the efficacy of the protocol had be fully demonstrated. There are a few concerns under below should be settled before acceptance.
Major Concerns:
1. They need to discuss differences among various treatment such as AAV based/genome editing/platelet-targeted strategy when using TVT model for therapeutic evaluation, just like "evaluate bispecific antibodies with procoagulant activity" in the manuscript.
Thank you for the suggestion, we have added the discussion of these different strategies onto the manuscript.
Minor Concerns:
1. The authors could show the exact time point for injection of rFVIII in the PROTOCOL so that it may avoid misunderstanding of readers.
It is now specified in the protocol section 3.1, and further mentioned in the discussion section. Since the dosing time it is not specific for this protocol, but rather for the compound or experimental conditions that are intended to be assessed, for example dosing 1h before the TVT.
2. The journal style (cited journal name) should be consistent across the references, for example, #12/#24/#25 and so on. 
All the references have been updated following the JoVE guidelines and the journal names homogenized.
Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
In this manuscript, Carol Illa and colleagues reported a tail vein transection bleeding model to evaluate the effect of procoagulant treatment in haemophilia A mice. This is a well-designed model, which will be a beneficial tool in haemophilia research. There are some concerns in the current version of this protocol.
Major Concerns:
1. They should describe how the volume of blood loss from the TVT test was determined or measured in the method section "8.0 Treatment of samples". This section is poorly written, and unclear how they determine the amount of blood loss from each animal in the test.
The blood loss is determined by measuring the haemoglobin concentration in the saline measured by the absorbance. The absorbance is then converted to nmol haemoglobin by the use of a standard curve prepared from human haemoglobin. Section 8.0 has been expanded to clarify the sample treatment.
2. In the result section, lines 190-193, the authors used "nmol Hgb" to define the blood loss, and they defined 1000 nmol Hbg equivalence to around 125 μl. This is not reflecting the volume of blood lost. They should comment on what hemoglobin level in that 125 μl blood they referred to. Using "nmol Hgb" to quantify blood loss could have a potential problem if an animal has anemia before the test. One way to quantify the blood lost from each animal is to test the hemoglobin level in each animal before the TVT test and then, based on the amount of the hemoglobin lost in the test to calculate how many microliters of blood loss from the animal during the test. 
Since the blood loss is measured in Hgb, we added the conversion factor so the reader could convert the amount of Hgb to volume in mL if interested. The conversion factor corresponds to 8 mmol/L which equals 12.89 g/dL. In this paper 1 the haemoglobin level in C57Bl/6 mice is reported which falls into the mentioned values.
Of course, if the mouse has a lower haematocrit, the parameter will be higher than measured; but Hbg gives a good impression of functional blood although the total volume might deviate. Besides, in the haematological analysis, these animals don’t have significant differences in the haematocrit (HCT%) measurements between groups (see figure below).
[image: ]
Figure 1. HCT% values for the Factor VIII knock-out mice (F8-KO).
As you mention, for example a 5µl capillary tube could be obtained at baseline from the retrobulbar plexus to calculate the blood volume lost. But an invasive blood sampling right before the experiment could alter the bleeding capacity of the animals.
3. While the TVT assay described in this manuscript has its advantage, e.g., sensitivity to low levels of plasma FVIII and animals are fully anesthetized during the test, only the vein is injured. In patients, artery injury may lead to more severe bleeding and requires higher doses of FVIII infusions. From this point of view, the dose-effect in TVT might not reflect the effect in artery injury. Each assay has its advantages and disadvantages. They should comment on the limitation of the assay in the discussion. 
Thank you for the feedback; the model limitations on arterial injury have been added to the discussion.
Minor concerns:
1. It is unclear what they meant by "plasma" in line 168 since blood loss was collected in a tube with a large volume of saline. 
This protocol section has been re-written to ensure a more clear and understandable procedure.
2. Lines 217-218 and Figure legend for Figure 6: if FVIII levels were determined by ELISA, they should specify the assay instead of saying antibody-based method (line 251). Instead of saying the assay is not sensitive to murine FVIII, they may want to rephrase "assay is specific for detecting human FVIII" (lines 217-218). 
The assay type has been specified; in fact it is a Luminescent oxygen channelling assay (LOCI).

Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
In this work Illa and colleagues provide a detailed characterization of a tail vein transection model for the study of hemophilia A treatments in mice. This work builds on a previous publication by a number of the co-authors that initially characterized the fully anaesthetized hemophilia A mouse tail vein transection bleeding model. As the authors highlight a standardized technique has been lacking in this field and the authors protocol provides a useful appropriate technique to improve standardization. The authors provide complementary data to their previously published work on the effect of rFVII treatment on bleeding in this model.
Major Concerns:
1. The reproducibility of this technique by other investigators hinges on the ability to replicate the tail vein transection described by the authors. The authors refer to a cutting block in the protocol and reference this in the materials section. However, further information would be of benefit to enable replication. Could the others provide images and schematics (or even a CAD model) for the cutting block so that other investigators might be able to make this device. 
Thanks for the suggestions, below the specifications of the blocks are mentioned. The general dimension of both blocks are 20Lx40Wx10H mm.
The measuring template (left picture) is made in aluminium: the groove has 2.5mm depth and 2.5 width; with a radius of 1.25. 
The cutting template (right picture) is made in stainless steel, more resistant to the use with the scalpel. The groove has a 3mm depth and 3mm width; with a radius of 1.5.
Furthermore, the specific dimensions are also described in the Materials table.








2. Some of the data presented appears to be non-normally distributed. The authors are encouraged to conduct and provide details of normality tests used. Non-normal data is better represented as median and interquartile range as opposed to mean and standard error of the mean and should be analysed using a non-parametric statistic such as Kruskal-Wallis. Appropriate data handling and processing is important when providing representative data on a technique that is hoped to become a standard approach. 
Data should always be analysed by appropriate methods. We encourage use of normality test and adequate statistics. Over a range of larger studies, we have found the mentioned statistical analysis to perform well. Therefore, we suggest that groups are compared in terms of differences between means.
We agree that for the description of the sample values, median and interquartile range are useful alternatives to average and standard deviations. Our purpose to include means and SEM on the plot of sample values was to help visualizing the outcome of the statistical analysis. The mean of a set of sample values will be better described by a normal distribution than the set of sample values, and therefore a confidence interval based on the assumption of a normal distribution of the mean will be reasonable. 
The Kruskal-Wallis statistic is useful when the compared groups have identical forms, but different position. This is not what we observe: in general we observe that differences in means go together with differences in variance (which is the reason for applying Welch ANOVA).
Minor Concerns:
1. The figure legends provide limited details of the data represented. For example, in figure 2 details of the number of mice per group, the values referred to on the x-axis (presumably rFVII) would be beneficial. Similar details for the other figures would be beneficial.
Further data describing the figures have been added. Since the different observations are plotted as one point for every animal and all the animals are plotted in all the graphs, the number of mice per group is not described in the legend.
2. In figure 4 it appears that the authors have conflated the R2 value of goodness of fit of the trend-line with the r value of the pearson correlation. Could the authors check these values. Further the data also looks non-normal and may be more appropriately assessed using the non-parametric spearmans rank test.
Thank you for the observation, the r value of the Pearson correlation has been added now to the graphs.
3. Could the authors detail how blood count data were generated in the protocol and provide details of equipment in the materials? 
The blood count data was generated on a Sysmex XT 200IV haematological analyser. This information has been added both in the protocol as well as in the Table of Materials.

____________________________________
1	Santos, E. W. et al. Hematological and biochemical reference values for C57BL/6, Swiss Webster and BALB/c mice. Brazilian Journal of Veterinary Research and Animal Science. 53 (2), 138-145, doi:10.11606/issn.1678-4456.v53i2p138-145, (2016).
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